more powerful than previous approaches to side effect analysis Keywords Optimization Parallel programming Kernels
Semantics   PHIGS Programming Manual. (3D Programming in X. Ed. Steve Talbott. Corr. [ed.]). Tom Gaskins,1992
  FX/SERIES Architecture Manual Alliant Computer Systems Corporation,1986   FX-87 Reference Manual D. K.
Gifford,1987   F six-thousand eight-hundred 6800 programming reference manual ,1977   Report on the FX-91
Programming Language David Kenneth Gifford,Massachusetts Institute of Technology. Laboratory for Computer
Science,P. Jouvelot,M. A. Sheldon,1992   Boris FX Artel Software, Inc,1997   The SIMSCRIPT II Programming